

No. 16-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KATE COMERFORD TODD	MATTHEW T. MARTENS
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JANET GALERIA	BENJAMIN NEADERLAND
U.S. CHAMBER	JOHN BYRNES
LITIGATION CENTER	SEAN DUDDY
1615 H Street, NW	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Washington, DC 20062	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 2462’S FIVE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD APPLIES TO DISGORGEMENT	4
A. Disgorgement Is Punitive, And Therefore In The Nature Of A Penalty.....	5
B. Disgorgement Is A Type Of “Forfeiture”	9
C. The SEC’s Position Is Undermined By The Contradictory Position It Has Advanced In The Bankruptcy Context	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S READING OF § 2462 EXPOSES BUSINESS TO UNCERTAIN AND UNFAIR LIABILITY.....	14
A. Excluding Disgorgement From § 2462 Imposes A Permanent Cloud Of Liability On Businesses.....	14
B. Delayed Enforcement Actions Unfairly Increase The Burden On Businesses To Disprove Damages.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	10
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	6
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	10
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	12
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	4, 17
<i>HUD v. Cost Control Marketing & Sales Management of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Jensen</i> , 395 B.R. 472 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2008)	12
<i>In re Telsey</i> , 144 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992)	12
<i>In re Towers</i> , 162 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	5
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	13
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 5898801 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2016)	16, 17
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)...	2, 4, 15
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	3
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 11
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5, 9, 18
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 615 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	15
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	6
<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC</i> , 397 F. App'x 593 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>SEC v. Palmisano</i> , 135 F.3d 860 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7, 11, 15, 18
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 262 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	14
<i>SEC v. Wills</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1250 (D.D.C. 1978).....	7
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	2, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Tilley</i> , 18 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971)	11
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	10
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 523	11
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78k	13
§ 78n	13
§ 78r	13
§ 7246	8
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. pt. 201	14
17 C.F.R. § 201.1100	8
68 Fed. Reg. 45,820 (Aug. 4, 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	9
Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Maureen K. Ohlhausen, File No. 101-0006 (Apr. 17, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/ system/files/documents/public_statements/ 637761/150420cardinalhealthohlhausen.pdf	16
FTC, Statement of the Commission (July 31, 2012), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ documents/public_statements/296171/12073 1commstnt-monetaryremedies.pdf	16
IRS, Office of Chief Counsel, Memorandum, No. 201619008 (May 6, 2016), https://www. irs.gov/pub/irs-wd/201619008.pdf	12
Kull, Andrew, <i>Restitution’s Outlaws</i> , 78 Chi.- Kent L. Rev. 17 (2003).....	8
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011)	9
Roach, George, <i>A Default Rule of Omnipotence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 1 (2007).....	10
SEC, Press Release No. 2016-203, <i>OCH-Ziff Hedge Fund Settles FCPA Charges</i> (Sept. 29, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/ pressrelease/2016-203.html	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
SEC, Press Release No. 2013-182, <i>SEC Charges 23 Firms With Short Selling Violations in Crackdown on Potential Manipulation in Advance of Stock Offerings</i> (Sept. 17, 2013), https://www.sec.gov/News/PressRelease/Detail/PressRelease/1370539804376	14
SEC, Press Release No. 2005-93, <i>SEC Charges Individuals with Fraudulent Scheme to Obtain Stock in Newalliance Bankshares IPO</i> (June 28, 2005), https://www.sec.gov/news/press/2005-93.htm	6
SEC, <i>Report Pursuant to Section 308(c) of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002</i> (2003), https://www.sec.gov/news/studies/sox308creport.pdf	7, 14
SEC, <i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2015</i> , www.sec.gov/reportspubs/select-sec-and-market-data/secstats2015.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2016).....	14
<i>Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1946).....	9
